

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY H. BECK, LIQUIDATING TRUSTEE OF THE
ESTATES OF CROWN VANTAGE, INC., AND
CROWN PAPER COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

PACE INTERNATIONAL UNION, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JONATHAN L. SNARE
Acting Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

KAREN L. HANDORF
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*

EDWARD D. SIEGER
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ISRAEL GOLDOWITZ
Chief Counsel

KAREN L. MORRIS
Associate Chief Counsel

JAMES L. EGGEMAN
Assistant Chief Counsel

GARTH D. WILSON
*Attorney
Pension Benefit Guaranty
Corporation
Washington, D.C. 20005*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

MATTHEW D. ROBERTS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
An employer does not have a fiduciary obligation to consider merger as a means of terminating a defined benefit pension plan	9
A. An employer acts as a settlor, rather than a fiduciary, in deciding whether to terminate a pension plan or to merge it with another plan	9
1. ERISA draws a fundamental distinction between settlor and fiduciary actions	9
2. The choice between terminating a plan and merging it with another plan is a settlor, rather than a fiduciary, decision	14
B. Merger is not a permissible method of terminating a single-employer defined benefit pension plan	17
1. ERISA's text makes clear that merger is not a method of plan termination	18
2. The PBGC's regulations do not permit merger as a method of plan termination	21
3. ERISA's structure indicates that merger is not a method of plan termination	23
4. The PBGC opinion letters cited by respondent do not suggest that merger is a method of plan termination	25
C. Requiring an employer to consider merger as a means of plan termination would undermine the purposes of ERISA	27
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	21
<i>Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Brillinger v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 130 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1138 (1999)	24
<i>Chait v. Bernstein</i> , 835 F.2d 1017 (3d Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	10, 15
<i>Flanigan v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 242 F.3d 78 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1065 (2001)	15
<i>Hawkeye Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. Avis Indus. Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1997).	28
<i>King v. National Human Res. Comm., Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999)	2, 11, 13, 18, 19
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malia v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 23 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 15, 24
<i>Mead Corp. v. Tilley</i> , 490 U.S. 714 (1989)	3, 13, 19
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980)	2, 14
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	11
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	13
<i>Sutter v. BASF Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 556 (6th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Systems Council EM-3 v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir 1998)	16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	9, 11
<i>Waller v. Blue Cross</i> , 32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
Statutes and regulations:	
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of	
1974, Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829	
(29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>)	1, 23
Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 23
29 U.S.C. 1001	14, 28
29 U.S.C. 1001(a)	2, 13, 27, 1a
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	2a
29 U.S.C. 1001(c)	2, 13, 20, 29, 2a
29 U.S.C. 1001a(c)	13, 14, 27, 29, 3a
29 U.S.C. 1001b(a)	29, 3a
29 U.S.C. 1001b(c)	13, 14, 27, 28, 29, 4a
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(A)	9, 5a
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B)(i)	9, 5a
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B)(ii)	5a
29 U.S.C. 1002(16)(B)(iii)	14, 5a
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(i)	2, 11, 17, 5a
29 U.S.C. 1002(21)(A)(iii)	2, 11, 6a
29 U.S.C. 1002(35)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(37)	4
29 U.S.C. 1058	23, 24, 6a
29 U.S.C. 1081(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1082	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1102(b)(3)	10
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)	14, 6a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	2, 7a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2, 7a
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	2, 12, 15, 7a
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)	14
Tit. IV, 29 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 23
29 U.S.C. 1301(a)(3)	4
29 U.S.C. 1322	29
29 U.S.C. 1322a	29
29 U.S.C. 1341	23, 7a
29 U.S.C. 1341(a)(1)	2, 7a
29 U.S.C. 1341(a)(2)	3, 8a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)	8a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(1)(A)	3, 8a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(1)(B)	3, 8a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(2)	3, 9a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(2)(C)	3, 24, 11a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(2)(D)	3, 24, 12a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)	12a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)(A)	<i>passim</i> , 12a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)(A)(i)	20, 12a
29 U.S.C. 1341(b)(3)(A)(ii)	5, 19, 12a
29 U.S.C. 1343(a)	24, 13a
29 U.S.C. 1343(c)(8)	24, 14a
29 U.S.C. 1344	3, 19, 14a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1344(a)	3, 19, 14a
29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(1)	3, 20, 16a
29 U.S.C. 1344(d)(3)	3, 20, 16a
29 U.S.C. 1350(a)(1)	19, 17a
29 U.S.C. 1350(a)(2)	19, 18a
29 U.S.C. 1350(b)(1)	19, 18a
29 U.S.C. 1411	23, 19a
29 U.S.C. 1411(a)	17, 19a
29 U.S.C. 1411(b)	17, 24, 19a
29 U.S.C. 1411(b)(2)	24, 19a
29 U.S.C. 1412	23, 24, 20a
29 U.S.C. 1412(b)	24, 20a
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, § 104(2), 94 Stat. 1244	23
Pension Protection Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-280, 120 Stat. 780:	
Tit. I, 120 Stat. 784	29
Tit. II, 120 Stat. 858	29
Single-Employer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 11008, 100 Stat. 244	23
26 U.S.C. 414(l)	23
26 U.S.C. 4975	14
28 U.S.C. 402(c) (2000 & Supp. IV 2004)	12
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.414(l)-1(b)	21a
Section 1.414(l)-1(b)(1)	19, 21a
Section 1.414(l)-1(b)(2)	15, 19, 22a

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 2509.75-8	17, 22a
Section 2509.75-8, Q&A D-3	17, 23a
Section 2509.95-1	17, 24a
Section 2509.95-1(c)	28, 25a
Section 4001.2	3, 20, 28a
Sections 4041.23-4041.27	3
Section 4041.23(b)(9)	4, 22, 28a
Section 4041.28	3, 29a
Section 4041.28(c)	29a
Section 4041.28(c)(1)	4, 6, 21, 22, 23, 29a
Section 4041.28(c)(2)	22, 29a
Section 4041.28(c)(3)	17, 29a
Section 4041.31	3
Section 4044.4(a)	21, 30a
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	18, 22
George G. Bogert & George T. Bogert, <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (rev. 2d ed. 1993)	12, 18, 19
DOL, <i>Field Assistance Bulletin 2002-2</i> (Nov. 4, 2002) < http://www.dol.gov/ebsa/regs/fab_2002-2.html >	14
60 Fed. Reg. 12,328 (1995)	17
< http://www.pbgc.gov/workers-retirees/find-your-pension-plan/content/page789.html >	29
National Conference of Commissioners, <i>Uniform Trust Code</i> (2005)	12

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>PBGC, Annual Management Report, Fiscal Year 2006</i> (Nov. 15, 2006) < http://www.pbgc.gov/docs/PBGCAMR.pdf >	29
PBGC Op. Ltr.:	
No. 85-11 (May 14, 1985)	26
No. 85-21 (Aug. 26, 1985)	26
No. 85-25 (Oct.11, 1985)	26, 27
<i>Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1987)	18
Restatement (Second) of the Law of Trusts	
(1959)	12, 15, 19
Restatement (Third) of the Law of Trusts (2003)	12
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i>	
(1993)	18, 22
